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SECTION 1:

Awareness of mental health
difficulties and self-care



Over one-third of Irish adults have been treated for a mental health St Patrick’s

difficulty, a significant increase compared with 2018 and 2019 ienal Health services
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Demographics for Yes

o5 [ | 2017 [ 201 [
25 26 28 29

Profile breakdown of those who said Yes are available in the appendix

ABC1F50+ .30

%
Gender Region
Male % 29 Dublin é 34
Female 40 Rest of Leinster sy 39
Age Munster - 31
Ves 18-24 O 6 Conn/Ulster I 36
(+10% vs. "19.) 2735 e
3 35-44 I 39
45-54 20
55+ 28
Social Class
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Q5. Have you ever been treated for a mental health difficulty? 3



Nearly 3 in 4 have had someone disclose to them that they have/had a St Patrick’s
mental health difficulty, most likely a friend or family member

Friend 47 40
Immediate family member 37 33 0 """""""""""""""""""""
74A) of people have had
Colleague 20 14 someone disclose to them that they |
| have or had a mental health '
. difficulty
Extended family member I 13 10
y  (+9% vs. 2019 at 65%)
Other I 5 5
Don’t know | 2 2
None of the above . 24 33
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Q4. Have any of the following ever disclosed to you that they have or had a mental health difficulty? 4



SECTION 2:
Mental health problems and stigma



6People are most likely to tell their partner if their child was being treated for

depression followed by family members

(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+7%)
(+12%)

W66 64
>8 (+11%)
46
35 3234
(+1%)
6 5 6 6
i
Partner Friend Family Member Neighbour

(+4%) (-10%
e 18185
1, 84 II
4 4 4 3 =
Colleague Other No one

w2020 =2019 = 2018 ' 2017

Q8a. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if your son or daughter was being treated for depression?



There is an increase of people who would tell their partner, friend or family

member if they were on antidepressants
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+7%)

(+9%)
(+7%)

36 38
(+2%)
(+1%)
5 445 119104
RS- |
Partner Friend Family Member Neighbour Colleague

= 2020 = 2019 = 2018 ' 2017

Q8b. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if you were on antidepressants?

(=)
3322

Other

(8%)1920

No one



8Positively, there is a decline of people who would not tell anyone if they were

experiencing suicidal thoughts...
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+8%)

49 46 48 (+8% (+9%)

38
282627 292828 o (9%) 28 28,
III II (+1%) %) 10111211
212 3 4234 I
‘ 1 | ...
Partner Friend Family Member Neighbour Colleague Other No one

= 2020 = 2019 = 2018 ' 2017

Q8c. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if you were experiencing suicidal thoughts?



9 .
..we also see more people who would be open to talk about previously

being an inpatient for a mental health difficulty
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+11%)

(+10%)
55 (+8%)

3031 (-12%) 29 27
(+2%) (+4%) (=)
4 2 4 4 8 4 4 5 4
.-- [ |
Partner Friend Family Member Neighbour Colleague Other No one

m 2020 ™ 2019 m=2018 2017

Q8d. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if you had previously been an inpatient for a mental health difficulty?



1 .
8)vera||, people are more likely to open up about substance abuse compared

to last year
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+9%)

(+9%) (+6%)

43
I I37

3331

(+1%) (+1%) (-3%)
3 2 3 3 5445

Partner Friend Family Member Neighbour Colleague Other No one

(-8%)

® 2020 = 2019 = 2018 = 2017

Q8e. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if you felt that you an issue with alcohol, drugs, prescription medicines?



1I{/Iajority of people feel they would tell someone if they were experiencing

mental health difficulties —an increase from last year
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

% (vs. 2019)

(+9%) %
92% would tell someone if they were
experiencing a mental health difficulty

(+9% vs. 2019 at 83%)
(+2%)
4 2
_BNEmm DU DU S e S R 00U 0
Partner Family Member Friend Colleague Neighbour

w2020 = 2019

Q8f. Which, if any, of the following would you tell if you were experiencing a mental health difficulty?



People who think Irish society would accept someone with a MH difficulty as¢, . o
a close friend has increased by 9% and would treat them the same as Mental Health Services

anyone else has increased by 4%
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Irish people would accept Irish people would treat Being treated for a MH
someone with a MH someone with a MH problem problem is still seen by Irish
problem as a close friend the same as anyone else  society as a sign of personal failure
% % %
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017
Agree (Top 2) 71 62 67 58 55 51 57 53 63 63 61 64
o HEED pgEy FEEE
Slightly agree 36 36 41 31 37 35
Slightly disagree . . . . .
-_— 5
Strongly disagree mem "™ wm - - g 8
9 11 8 9
Don’t know (9%) (12%) (11%) (14%) (6%) (8%) (8%) (10%) (5%) (8%) (8%) (10%)
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Q6. Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree 12



However, there is a decline (-9%) of those that believe patients in mental St Patrick’s

. . Mental Health Services
health services can fully recover and lead a normal life
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Patients in MH services often fully Irish people would willingly accept
recover and lead normal lives someone who has received
% outpatient treatment
%
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017
Agree (Top 2) 67 76 69 74 70 65 67 67
‘ 46 47 45
Slightl
ightly agree 24 29 33 30 24
i
Slightly disagree 8 1 8 ? - - -
Strongly disagree 2 7 -3 —3
Don’t know (22%) (21%) (21%) (19%) (15%) (16%) (16%) (15%)
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Q13. Below are a list of statements of how some people may view patients who have received help from Mental Health Services, such as SPMHS. For each

of the following statements, please indicate the extent to which you agree. 13



3 in 5 agree that someone who experiences panic attacks could be head of St Patrick’s

. . Mental Health Services
a company, returning to levels seen in 2017 and 2018
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Think someone who If | was worried my | would be OK explaining to
experiences panic attacks partner was experiencing my boss that | needed time
could be head of a company MH issues | would raise it due to MH difficulty
% % %
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017
Agree (Top 2) 60 55 59 59 64 61 61 59

I Strongly agree

91 91 88 88
Slightly agree 26 27 3 33 a2 27 24 26 31 31

e el e ol 00 2 oo
Slightly disagree . . . . 3 3 3 3 . . . .
Strongly disagree - - - - - - - -

Don’t know (9%) (13%) (8%) (12%) (4%)  (4%) (5%) (5%) (7%) (10%) (10%) (11%)

31
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Q6. Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree 14



3 in 5 feel Irish society would accept someone who has received inpatient ¢ . .o
treatment. However, there is little change with people agreeing that Mental Health Services

society would view them differently
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Irish people would accept someone Society view people who spend
who received inpatient treatment time as an inpatient differently
% %
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017
Agree (Top 2) 61 57 60 52 73 74 70 73

Strongly agree - - - -
52 52 52 52
Slightly agree 42 42 44 37
Sighty dissgre Wy w2
- Y -z -
Strongly disagree 5 7 7
Don’t know (16%) (16%) (13%) (17%) (13%) (13%) (12%) (10%)
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Q13. Below are a list of statements of how some people may view patients who have received help from Mental Health Services, such as SPMHS. For each

of the following statements, please indicate the extent to which you agree. 15



3 in 5 Irish adults are afraid of experiencing mental health problems

themselves in the future - an increase from last year
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Agree (Top 2)

I Strongly agree

Slightly agree

Anyone can experience

MH difficulties
%

2020 2019 2018 2017
96 93 93 91

Slightly disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know

Public should be better
protected from people
with MH problems
%
2020 2019 2018 2017

25 27 40 39

I’'m afraid of experiencing
MH problems myself in the
future
%

2020 2019 2018 2017

61 56 57 60

St Patric¢k’s

Mental Health Services

13 20 16

2 2 1

9
1

(2%) (3%) (3%) (4%)

7
1-520 26 23 38
14 17 20 17
. 17 15 13 13

(9%) (12%) (10%) (13%)

(8%) (12%) (9%) (11%)

Q6. Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree
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Similar to 2019, there is an indication of a self-stigmatising attitude, with 2
in 10 considering it a weakness if they sought help for mental health

themselves but only 1 in 10 if a friend sought help

(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Agree (Top 2)

+ Strongly agree
Slightly agree

| would consider it a sign
of weakness if | sought
help for a MH difficulty %

2020 2019
21 20

| would consider it a sign of
weakness if a friend/ colleague/
family member sought help for a
MH difficulty %

2020 2019
11

St Patric¢k’s

Mental Health Services

| would consider it a sign of
weakness if | sought help for a
mental health difficulty during
the current pandemic* %

2020
20

*New question in
2020

Slightly disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

[
[T

(3%) (6%)

(3%) (4%)

. Minor change to:

| ‘consider it a sign of

. weak if sought help |

. for mental health’

generally (21%) vs.

| during the '
pandemic (20%)

_____________________________

(4%)
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Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
17

statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree



More people agree that there is a worrying prevalence of anxiety in St Patrick’s

. h Mental Health Services
society this year compared to 2019
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Irish people would willingly accept | believe there is a
someone recovering from worrying prevalence of
substance abuse problem % anxiety in society %
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019
Agree (Top 2) 69 63 70 65 83 77
Strongly agree . .
Slightly agree
41 40 & 41 37 43
7 7
Slightly disagree — —
Strongly disagree 6 -5
Don’t know (6%) (8%) (7%) (10%) (7%) (13%)
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Q6. Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree 18



Around 7 in 10 would be happy to engage with someone who has mental  StPatrick’s

. . . . Mental Health Services
health difficulties, but fewer would trust them to look after their children
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800, previous waves: 500)

Comfortable living with Would marry someone who Would not trust someone who
next door to someone was hospitalised with experiences post-natal depression
who has bipolar depression to look after my child
% % %
2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019 2018 2017
Agree (Top 2) 74 72 71 68 70 62 69 68 28 28 37 44

9 9
19 19 26 27

Strongly agree I l . l
34 37 38 34

Slightly agree

27 29 32 30

Slightly disagree ; ; 12 11 ! . .
Strongly disagree ! 7 = 7 ! .
Don’t know  (12%) (14%) (13%) (13%) (13%) (20%) (12%) (9%) (12%) (15%) (13%) (12%)
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Q6. Below are some statements about the issue of mental health and people who may experience a mental health problem. For each of the following
statements, please indicate the extent to which you disagree or agree 19



: St Patrick’s
Summary: Mental health problems and stigma Mental Healch Services

@ Overall, we see an increase of people who are likely to confide in someone on a range of mental health issues

® There remains a relatively high level of negative attitude towards mental health with nearly two-thirds (63%)
agreeing that being treated for a mental health problem is seen by society as a sign of personal failure and 7
in 10 (73%) who agree that society view people who spend time as an inpatient differently.

* Despite acknowledging that anyone can experience mental health difficulties majority (96%)

® We continue to see a self-stigmatising attitude, with 2 in 10 who would consider it a weakness if they sought
help for mental health themself but only 1 in 10 if a friend sought help

@ There is a decline of those who believe patients in mental health services can fully recover (67% vs 76% in
2019)

@ Positively, there is an increase of people who believe Irish people would accept someone with a mental
health problem as a close friend (up 9%) and that they would be treated the same as anyone else (up 4%)

@ On a personal level, we see an increase of those who are afraid of experiencing mental health problems
themselves in the future (up 5%) and believe this is a worrying prevalence of anxiety in society (up 6%).
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SECTION 5:
Mental health and children



There is an increase of parents to U18s worried about their child’s mental St Patrick’s

health, up by 10% from last year

(Base: Respondents with children under 18 — 2020: 270; 2019: 140)

Worries about child’s
mental health

%

Mental Health Services

Association between social
media and anxiety in children

%

Yes 24 Yes
o (+10%vs. 19) (-2% vs. ‘19)
x
i Don’t know
Don’t know 2019 i 2019
57 76
amarach
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Q.7a Do you worry about your child’s mental health?
Q.7d Do you see an association between social media and anxiety in children?

22



The number of parents to U18s who have sought mental health services for St Patrick’s
their child remains similar to last year at 16%

(Base: Respondents with children under 18 —2020: 270; 2019: 140)

Sought mental health

services for your child Diagnosed with a mental
% health difficulty

%

Yes (-11% VS. ‘19)

Yes

(-1% vs. ‘19)

2019 . Based on those that sought mental !
. ! health services for their child E

(2020 n=42%; 2019 n=24%*)

_________________________________________

*Low base size
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Q.7b Have you ever sought mental health services for your child?
Q.7c. Were they diagnosed with a mental health difficulty? 23



Over half of parents are concerned about their child’s mental health as a St Patrick’s
result of the lockdown restrictions and overall impact of the pandemic. A MentalHealth Services

third feel the pandemic will have a negative impact on their child
(Base: Respondents with children under 18 — 2020: 270)

Concerned about your child’s mental health The lockdown restrictions and the Covid-19
as a result of the current public health pandemic had an impact on your child’s
restrictions and impact of the pandemic mental health
% %
Yes, | am very concerned _ n Positive impact 7T

— 54% Concerned
Negative impact

Yes, | am concerned 43 —

No impact/no change

No, | am not concerned

Don’t know

Don’t know

New questions in 2020 ) »)
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Q.7e Are you currently concerned about your child’s/children’s mental health as a result of the current public health restrictions and impact of the
pandemic? / Q7h Have the lockdown restrictions and the Covid-19 pandemic had an impact on your child’s mental health? 24



Parents are most concerned about the long-term impact isolation from St Patrick’s
friends/peers, due to the pandemic, is having on their child’s mental health

(Base: Respondents with children under 18 — 2020:270)

Concerned about the long-term impact Main area of concern
of the pandemic on your child’s mental %
health

Isolation from friends and peers - 48

%
Extended disruption to education . 15
Yes, | am very concerned 7
Social distancing in school and play/social areas . 12

— 57%
Anxieties relating to fear of contracting coronavirus I 10

Yes, | am concerned |
45 Home schooling I 8

____________________________ Lack of physical exercise

. For parents of U18s who
i are concerned...

3
Bereavement of family member | 2
2
1

n=153 i i
No, | am not concerned o (n=15: 2 __________ Increased use of social media
Other
Don’t know
New questions in 2020 ) >)
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Q.7f Are you concerned about the long-term impact of the pandemic on your child’s/children’s mental health?
Q.7g What is your main area of concern when it comes to the long-term impact of the pandemic on your child’s/children’s mental health? 25



St Patrick’s

Summary: Mental health and children Mental Health Services

Majority of parents to under 18s (74%) see an association between social media and anxiety in
children

Two thirds of parents (67%) worry about their child’s mental health, increasing by 10% from last year

16% of parents to under 18s have sought mental health services for their child

Over half of parents (54%) are concerned about their child’s mental health as a result of the lockdown
restrictions and overall impact of the pandemic
* With a third (34%) who feel the pandemic will have a negative impact on their child’s mental
health

Over half of parents (57%) are also concerned about the long-term impact of the pandemic on their
child’s mental health — they are most concerned about the long-term impact isolation from
friends/peers is having on their child’s mental health.

amarach
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SECTION 6:
Rights and discrimination



A small proportion of Irish adults have experienced some discrimination St Patrick’s
due to mental health difficulties in various aspects of their life

(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800)

Have you, or a family member, ever experienced discrimination due to mental health difficulties...

...at work ...in your local community ...within your family
% % %

Yes Yes

New questions in 2020

amarach

Q.11a Have you, or a family member, ever experienced discrimination due to mental health difficulties at work? research
Q.11b Have you, or a family member, ever experienced discrimination due to mental health difficulties in your local community? )8
Q.11c Have you, or a family member, ever experienced stigma or discrimination due to mental health difficulties within your family?




Encouragingly, there is a bigger proportion of those who have had positive St Patricls
experiences of disclosing mental health difficulties at work, in the community and  Mental Health services

within their family
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800)

Have you, or a family member, ever experienced positive experiences of disclosing mental health difficulties ...

...within your family
% %

...at work ...in your local community
%

Yes Yes Yes

New questions in 2020 ) »)
amarach

research

Q.11d Have you, or a family member, ever experienced positive experiences of disclosing mental health difficulties at work?
Q.11e Have you, or a family member, ever experienced positive experiences of disclosing mental health difficulties within your local community? 9
Q.11f Have you, or a family member, ever experienced positive experiences of disclosing due to mental health difficulties within your family?



SECTION 7:

Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic
and lockdown restrictions



45% of Irish adults are concerned about their mental health or a family St Patrick’s
member’s mental health due to the Covid-19 pandemic

(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800) .
Demographics for Concerned

ABC1F50+ [ 43

C2DEF50- [ 47

% .
Gender o Region o
| Dublin
Yes, | am very concerned - 7 | Male - 42 - 49
Female 48 Rest of Leinster [ 45
— 45% i Munster
| 43
Concerned | Age .
Yes, | am concerned 33 , 18-24 s Conn/Ulster e 42
75-35 - e Treated for Mental Health Difficulty
| Yes 60
| 35-44 I 57
i No 37
- 45-54 T a
| Heard of SPMHS
No, | am not concerned 35+ 29 Yes W 46
. Social Class
| No L 44

Don’t know s

New questions in 2020 )
amarach
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Q17. Are you concerned about your mental health or a family member’s mental health due to the Covid-19 pandemic? 31



For those who are concerned, a quarter are experiencing mental health St Patrick’s

. . ] ] ] . Mental Health Services
difficulties for the first time and 2 in 5 have sought treatment/support
(BASE : Concerned about your/family member’s mental health due to the Covid-19 pandemic —2020: 361)

First time you or your family You or family member sought mental
member have experienced mental health treatment or support during the
health difficulties Covid-19 pandemic

% %
Yes Yes
27

New questions in 2020 )
research
Q17a. Is this the first time you or your family member have experienced mental health difficulties?

Q18. Have you or your family member sought mental health treatment or support during the Covid-19 pandemic? 32



The majority of people agree that Irish society’s response to mental health St Patriclds
issues over the coming months will be important, with over half saying Mental Health Services

‘extremely important’
(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800)

%

Gender Region

ABCIF50+ [ 77
C2DEF50- [ g9

| % %
 Male s g Dublin 7
 Female 24 Rest of Leinster N 71
o o cant (5 Age Munster o
xtremely importan |
- 18-24 2 Conn/Ulster e s
B 5535 — Treated for Mental Health Difficulty
S s s 74
Important | No 71
- 45-54
(4) 22 - | . 72 Heard of SPMHS
55+ e 60
| Yes s
i Social Class
(3) | At 69

(2)
Not at all important (1)

#

New question in 2020 )
amarach
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Q19. How important do you think Irish society’s response to mental health issues will be over the coming months? 33



Thinking about the year ahead, majority of people are most concerned St Patrick’s
about the coronavirus followed by the economy and, thirdly, mental health

(Base: All respondents. 2020: 800)

W 1st B 2nd 3rd

Coronavirus Risk _n
Economic downturn --
Mental Health
Education H

Other health risks Hﬂ

New questions in 2020 ) »)
amarach
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Q20 From a societal perspective, which of the following are you most concerned about over the coming 12 months? 34



Summary: Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdown St PatricK’s

restrictions

Mental Health Services

45% of Irish adults are concerned about their mental health or a family member’s mental health due
to the Covid-19 pandemic
* Those in the younger age groups are more concerned compared to the older age groups
* Those who have been treated for a mental health difficulty are also more likely to be
concerned

For those who are concerned, a quarter (27%) are experiencing mental health difficulties for the first
time and 2 in 5 (18%) have sought treatment or support mainly through GP

3in 10 (30%) would delay seeking help if experiencing a mental health difficulty at this time

There is a small proportion of Irish adults (11%) whose current situation does not facilitate remote
access to care - financial and privacy issues would be the main barriers

The majority of people (72%) agree that Irish society’s response to mental health issues over the
coming months will be important, with over half (51%) saying it is ‘extremely important’

Over the coming months, however, people most concerned about the coronavirus followed by the
economy and then mental health.

amarach
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T . . . St Patrick’s
Key findings and implications Mental Health Services

@ There continues to be stigma associated to people with mental health difficulties in Irish society, with fewer
people this year agreeing that those who have been in-patients in mental health services can fully recover and
three quarters who believe society views people who have spent time in mental health services differently

* However, there is a growing acceptance of people with mental health difficulties, with more people who
would accept someone with mental health difficulties as a close friend, would be treat them the same as
anyone else and accepting of those who have received inpatient treatment

® On a personal level, we see an increase of those who are afraid of experiencing mental health problems
themselves in the future. There is also an indication of a self-stigmatising attitude, with more considering it a
weakness if they sought help for mental health themselves but less so if it was a friend

® Encouragingly, more people would be willing to talk to someone about a range of mental health difficulties.
Those who would keep it to themselves has significantly declined this year, suggesting a potential change in
attitudes

® The Covid-19 pandemic/lockdown restrictions is having an impact on people’s mental health, with a quarter of
people/their family member experiencing mental health difficulties for the first time during this period.
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